
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Area Planning Panel 
(Bradford) to be held on Wednesday, 22 November 2023 
at 10.00 am in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

GREEN 

S Khan 
A Hussain 
Amran 
Hayden 
 

Glentworth 
 

Stubbs Hickson 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

GREEN 

Lal 
Dodds 
Thornton 
Humphreys 

Coates R Ahmed Whitaker 

Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item. 

• At the discretion of the Chair, representatives of both the applicant(s) and objector(s) may be allowed to 
speak on a particular application for a maximum of five minutes in total. 

• Anyone wishing to speak to any of the business items on the agenda either as a Ward Councillor, 
applicant/agent,  in support of or objecting to an application must register to speak by emailing the 
Governance Officer susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk by midday on Monday 20 November 2023.  Please 
provide a telephone contact numbe
[...]
e is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal. 
  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
 

 

 
5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 

 



 

 

  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter which 
is the responsibility of the Panel.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal and 
Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, by midday on 
Monday 20 November 2023.   
  

(Su Booth – 07814 073884) 
  

  
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL OR REFUSAL  

 
The Panel is asked to consider the planning applications which are set 
out in Document “E” relating to items recommended for approval or 
refusal. 
 
The sites concerned are: 
 

Item Site Ward 
1. 1 Hyde Street Bradford BD10 8LB - 

23/01698/FUL [Approve] 
Idle And Thackley 

2. Builders Yard Adjacent To 9 Back 
Heights Road Thornton Bradford BD13 
3RP - 23/02885/FUL [Approve] 

Thornton And 
Allerton 

3. 122 Bradford Road Clayton 
Bradford BD14 6DN - 
23/02993/FUL [Refuse] 

Clayton And 
Fairweather Green 

4. 89 Tong Lane Tong Bradford BD4 0RT 
- 23/02424/HOU [Refuse] 

Tong 

 
(Amin Ibrar – 01274 434605) 

 

1 - 40 

 
7.   MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS  

 
The Panel is asked to consider other matters which are set out in 
Document “F” relating to miscellaneous items: 
 
  No. of Items 
 Requests for Enforcement/Prosecution Action (2) 
 Decisions made by the Secretary of State - Dismissed (5) 
 Decisions made by the Secretary of State - Withdrawn (1) 
   

(Amin Ibrar – 01274 434605) 
 

41 - 
48 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting of 
the Area Planning Panel (BRADFORD) to be held on 
22 November 2023 

E 
 

 

Summary Statement - Part One 
 

Applications recommended for Approval or Refusal 
 
The sites concerned are: 
 

Item Site Ward 
1. 1 Hyde Street Bradford BD10 8LB - 23/01698/FUL  

[Approve] 
Idle And Thackley 

2. Builders Yard Adjacent To 9 Back Heights Road 
Thornton Bradford BD13 3RP - 23/02885/FUL  
[Approve] 

Thornton And Allerton 

3. 122 Bradford Road Clayton Bradford BD14 6DN - 
23/02993/FUL  [Refuse] 

Clayton And 
Fairweather Green 

4. 89 Tong Lane Tong Bradford BD4 0RT - 
23/02424/HOU  [Refuse] 

Tong 

   

 
Portfolio: Richard Hollinson 

Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and 
Highways) 
 

Regeneration, Planning & 
Transport 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Area: 

Report Contact: Amin Ibrar 
Phone: 01274 434605 
 
Email: amin.ibrar@bradford.gov.uk 

Regeneration and Environment 

 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Report to the Bradford Planning Panel 
 
 

23/01698/FUL 
 

 

1 Hyde Street 
Bradford 
BD10 8LB 

 

 

Page 2



Report to the Bradford Planning Panel 
 
 
22 November 2023 
 
Item:   A 
Ward:   IDLE AND THACKLEY 
Recommendation: 
TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
Application Number: 
23/01698/FUL 
 
Type of Application/Proposal and Address: 
An application for full planning permission for the construction of a detached dwelling on 
Land North of 1 Hyde Street, Thackley, BD10 8LB. 
 
Applicant: 
Mrs Devereux 
 
Agent: 
Janus Architecture 
 
Site Description: 
The application site comprises a rectangular parcel of garden land to the north of 1 Hyde Street, 
a stone built C19 detached property.  Levels fall gently across the site towards the pair of semi-
detached dwellings at 499 – 501 Leeds Road.  Hyde Street and neighbouring Bourne Street and 
Aire Street are unadopted and set at right angles to Leeds Road, the A657.  Between the two 
streets is a grassed lane which affords some parking at its southern end onto Hyde Street and to 
the north between 497 and 4
[...]
with front and rear dormers to existing dwelling.  
Construction of 3 No dwellings in the side garden with extended dropped kerb on 
Crestville Road at 122 Bradford Road, Clayton, BD14 6DN. 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Aqeel Waheed 
 
Agent: 
Paul Manogue – PD Architectural Services 
 
Site Description: 
The application site is 122 Bradford Road and includes the side garden area located on a 
corner plot with Crestville Road.  The site slopes from west to east and houses a 
semi detached dormer bungalow and a series of dilapidated outbuildings.  The boundary 
treatments comprise of a dry stone low boundary wall with tall trees and hedges.  Current 
vehicular access is from both Bradford Road and Crestville Road. 
 
Relevant Site History: 
04/05299/OUT Residential development to the side of property GRANT 17.01.05. 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): 
The NPPF is a material planning consideration on any proposal and confirms the purpose of 
the planning system is to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development.  The 
NPPF says that local planning authorities should approach decisions on proposals in a 
positive and creative way to secure developments that will improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area.  It requires that decision-makers at every level should 
seek to approve applications for sustainable development that accord with the statutory 
development plan. 
 
Local Plan for Bradford: 
The Core Strategy Development Plan Document (DPD) was adopted in 2017 though some of 
the policies contained within the preceding Replacement Unitary Development Plan (RUDP) 
remain applicable until adoption of Allocations and Area Action Plan DPDs.  The site is not 
allocated for any specific land-use in the RUDP.  Accordingly, the following adopted Core 
Strategy DPD and saved RUDP policies are applicable to this proposal. 
 
  

Page 23



Report to the Bradford Planning Panel 
 
 
Core Strategy Policies 
DS1 Achieving Good Design 
DS3 Urban character 
DS4 Streets and Movement 
DS5 Safe and Inclusive Places 
HO5 Density of Housing Schemes 
HO9 Housing Quality 
SC9 Making Great Places 
TR2 Parking Provision 
SPD08 Householder SPD 
SPD12 Homes and Neighbourhoods - A guide to designing in Bradford 
 
Parish Council: 
Clayton Parish Council – No comments. 
 
Publicity and Number of Representations: 
The application was advertised by individual neighbour notification.  Expiry Date 
30 September 2023.  Two objections have been received. 
 
Summary of Representations Received: 
- Loss of privacy. 
- Loss of light. 
- Parking problems. 
- Disruption from building work. 
- Overdevelopment of land. 
- Difficult use of proposed access/entry to proposed parking spaces. 
- Loss of a street light to accommodate parking close to the junction would make it 

difficult for road users. 
- Congestion and issues with road users and children. 
 
Consultations: 
Highways – Not supported; The proposal fails to demonstrate existing and proposed 
vehicular access arrangements and provide suitable pedestrian sightlines at these access 
points likely to result in conditions prejudicial to pedestrian safety. 
West Yorkshire Police – No response. 
Drainage – No comments. 
 
Summary of Main Issues: 
1. Principle. 
2. Impact on Built Environment (Design, Scale & Appearance). 
3. Impact on Neighbouring Occupants. 
4. Impact of Highway Safety. 
5. Other Matters. 
 
  

Page 24



Report to the Bradford Planning Panel 
 
 
Appraisal: 
1. Principle: 
This application is seeking planning permission for a side extension, hip to gable roof with 
front and rear dormers to existing dwelling.  The rear dormer and hip to gable roof extensions 
cannot be considered as permitted development as the roof of the side extension and 
combination of the hip to gable and rear dormers will exceed the permitted development 
volume for a semi-detached dwelling and therefore are not in line with the requirements of 
Town and Country Planning (Gener
[...]
f new 2 storey 
rear extension and single storey side extension.  Replace cesspit with new septic plant with 
soakaway, and new access drive at 89 Tong Lane, Bradford, BD4 0RT. 
 
Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs Simon Dearn 
 
Agent: 
Nick Witcomb – Nick Witcomb Architectural Designs 
 
Site Description: 
The application site hosts a semi-detached dwelling located in an open area of green land 
with farmlands and associated buildings located at some distance around the site.  The site 
also sits a considerable distance from Tong village southwest of the site.  The dwelling is 
constructed from stone with stone slate roof tiles and has been extended with a conservatory 
to the side and single storey rear extensions.  There is also raised decking to the rear and 
side of the dwelling and a detached garage and vehicular access to the strip of land to the 
side of the dwelling. 
 
The application site is within the Tong Valley Landscape Character Area as defined by the 
Landscape Character Supplementary Planning Document.  This is characterised as enclosed 
pasture between the Leeds and Bradford conurbations. 
 
Relevant Site History: 
23/00906/HOU Demolition of existing rear extension and side conservatory.  Construction of 
two storey rear extension and single storey side extension; replace existing cesspit with 
septic tank and soakaway; new access drive WDN 05.05.23. 
 
02/00401/LBC Rebuilding of ground floor extension to accommodate addition of first floor 
bedroom over also alterations to dining room and utility area LBC Not Required 18.03.2002. 
 
02/00384/FUL New first floor bedroom and alterations to dining room and utility area 
GRANT13.03.2002. 
 
00/01249/FUL Construction of conservatory to side of dwelling and erection of new single 
garage GRANT 28.06.2000. 
 
  

Page 33



Report to the Bradford Planning Panel 
 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): 
The NPPF is a material planning consideration on any proposal and confirms the purpose of 
the planning 
[...]
ted in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and so 
would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt and is considered to conflict 
with policies SC7 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document and not accord 
with design guidance in the adopted Householder Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
2. By reason of its poorly designed form, bulk, the splay corner and excessive glazing to 

the first floor of the dwelling will be harmful to the character of the host property, 
appear visually intrusive, look disruptive and harm the visual amenity of Tong Valley 
Landscape Character Area.  As such the proposal is considered to conflict with 
policies DS1 and DS3 and EN4 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document 
and does not accord with design guidance in the adopted Householder Supplementary 
Planning Document and Landscape Character Area Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting of 
the Area Planning Panel (BRADFORD) to be held on 
22 November 2023 

F 
 

 

Summary Statement - Part Two 
 

Miscellaneous Items 
 
  No. of Items 
 Requests for Enforcement/Prosecution Action (2) 
 Decisions made by the Secretary of State - Dismissed (5) 
 Decisions made by the Secretary of State - Withdrawn (1) 
   

 
 
 

Portfolio: Richard Hollinson 
Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and 
Highways) 
 

Regeneration, Planning & 
Transport 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Area: 

Report Contact: Amin Ibrar 
Phone: 01274 434605 
 
Email: amin.ibrar@bradford.gov.uk 

Regeneration and Environment 

 
  

Page 41

Agenda Item 7/



Report to the Bradford Planning Panel 
 
 

22/00722/ENFAPP 
 

 

60 Idle Road 
Bradford 
BD2 4NH 

 

  

Page 42



Report to the Bradford Planning Panel 
 
 
22 November 2023 
 
Item Number: A 
Ward:   BOLTON AND UNDERCLIFFE 
Recommendation: 
THAT THE REPORT BE NOTED 
 
Enforcement Reference: 
22/00722/ENFAPP 
 
Site 
[...]

 
 
Appeal Allowed in Part/Part Dismissed 
 
There are no Appeals Allowed in Part/Part Dismissed to report this month 

 
 
Notice Upheld 
 
There are no Notice Upheld to report this month 

 
 
Notice Varied and Upheld 
 
There are no Notice Varied and Upheld to report this month 

 
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL OR REFUSAL
	7 MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Panel 
(Bradford) held on Wednesday, 22 November 2023 in 
Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.00 am 
Concluded 11.50 am 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  GREEN 
S Khan 
A Hussain 
Amran 
Hayden 
  

Glentworth 
  

Stubbs 
  

 Whitaker 

 
 
Apologies: Councillor Celia Hickson 
 
Councillor A Hussain in the Chair 
  
13.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interests of transparency, the Chair declared a commercial relationship to 
the agent representing application number 23/01698/FUL – Item 1, Document “E” 
and recused himself from the meeting for the duration of this item. 
  
To be actioned by: Director of Legal and Governance 
  

14.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
1.          That the minutes for the meeting on 20 September 2023 be held as a correct 

record. 
  
2.          That Planning Panel meeting minutes for the meeting held on 22 March 

2023 (minute number 24, page 5, item B, paragraph 5, last bullet point) be 
amended from ‘with’ to read ‘without’ 

  
AND (page 5, paragraph 6) - ‘The neighbour from the property next door to 
the site also attended the meeting and addressed the panel and made the 
following points:’ be amended to read ‘the neighbour from the property 
opposite the site also attended the meeting and addressed the panel and 
made the following points’. 



 
2 

  
To be Actioned by: Director of Legal and Governance 
  
  
  

15.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
No requests to view documents were received. 
  

16.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
No public questions were received. 
  

17.   APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL OR REFUSAL 
 
  
A. 1 Hyde Street, Bradford                                        Idle and Thackley 
  
The application submitted to the Panel requested full planning permission for the 
construction of a detached dwelling on land north of the above address. 
  
The Strategic Director, Place’ technical report (Document “E”) contained details 
of the relevant policies, legislation, consultations and publicity in relation to the 
application which was circulated and published prior to the meeting.  A full site 
description and drawings were presented to the Panel showing dimensions and 
photographs of the site taken from a number of angles and views.  The 
application had received 20 representations including one from a Ward Councillor 
in objection to the proposal who, in turn requested that it was brought to the 
Planning Panel for determination. 
  
A summary of the representations received was also included in the report for 
Members’ information. 
  
Following the Officers’ presentation, Members were given the opportunity to ask 
questions and comment.  The details of which and the responses given are as 
below. 
  
A member noted that there were no objections from Highways and Drainage as 
the road concerned was unadopted whether extra conditions could be added to 
protect neighbours or would these matters be for residents to agree on.  Officers 
advised that the site boundary was in the middle of the carriageway and all 
relevant landowners would have to agree as this was not something that could be 
included as a Planning condition. 
  
In relation to drainage, specifically water run off as drainage was poor, the report 
stated that this would not adversely affect the local drainage system, despite the 
loss of soak away from the existing garden.  Officers acknowledged that the 
garden would provide better options for drainage but directed members to a 
condition (condition 2 on page 9 of the report) in the report to address the matter 
within the site. They also stated that there was no responsibility for pre-existing 
issues outside of the boundary as part of the application.  
  



 
3 

A Member who stated that they used the lane on the site map indicated and said 
it was used by local primary school children as part of the route to and from a 
nearby school.  He asked if it would be possible to add a condition to control 
working operations, deliveries and movement of heavy equipment at the times 
when children would likely be walking through.  Officers advised that restrictions 
could be added to minimise these but could not reasonably restrict the afternoon 
end times or deliveries as this would not be reasonable or enforceable. 
  
A Member asked whether a hedgerow within the boundary was protected and had 
any value attributed to it and was advised that it was not formally protected and 
part of it would be removed when the off-street parking was created. 
  
The property boundary was raised as the road was unadopted and there was a 
question of whether mitigation was possible to avoid future conflicts as a result of 
parking tensions and to protect the green lane.  Officers acknowledged that 
parking issues can cause conflict, but off-road parking was included in the 
scheme so this was beyond their remit. 
  
Two objectors attended the meeting and addressed the Planning Panel with a 
number of concerns.  These are summarised below. 
  
     The condition of the road was already of concern with potholes and in a 

general state of disrepair and it was feared it would deteriorate further 
     The street was already full of parked cars throughout the day and night 
     The development would still reduce on-street parking further 
     The street already serves in excess of the number of properties in planning 

guidelines, so capacity is saturated 
     Parking and HGV movement concerns 
     The new development would be overbearing and reduce daylight 
     Objectors disputed the Planning Officers calculations in relation to the 25% rule 

and the 20-metre distance rule, thus making the development a detrimental 
addition 

     Impact on neighbours’ health and wellbeing 
     The obscure glass proposed in some windows could impede on neighbouring 

property if they were switched to clear and/or windows that open 
     The impact on habitat as the garden on which the house would sit had mature 

shrubs and trees that would be lost 
     The impact on wildlife had been minimised in the Planning Officers’ report 
     The proposed bat boxes were seen as a token gesture 
     A nearby property had installed a sump water pump in their cellar due to 

flooding, indicating that a problem already existed 
     Objectors also informed the Panel that due to existing drainage/flooding 

issues, Yorkshire Water were often in the area working 
  

Officers were given the opportunity to address the issues raised by the objectors 
and indicated that all matters were covered in the report submitted. 
  
A Ward Councillor was also present at the meeting and addressed the Panel.  A 
summary of the points raised is below. 

  
     Drainage – the new building would increase surface water drainage and this 



 
4 

would likely get worse 
     He queried whether the guidelines and legislation around surface drainage and 

ground water were still fit for purpose in light of ongoing climate change 
     Parking difficulties 
     Possible further home extensions 
     Stated that Planning enforcement were under workload pressure and noted his 

concern that compliance could not be maintained/monitored 
     The development site was on a domestic garden, the removal of which 

impacted on habitat as the area contained large, mature shrubs and trees and 
included a wild area 

     The inclusion of bat boxes was not adequate mitigation 
     The development would overlook neighbouring properties, as noted in the 

Planning report the comment ‘that’s the way it is in the area’ was quoted and 
he stated that the rules should still apply 

     The road affected was unadopted so why was it reasonable to allow heavy 
usage.  The previous application for the site had been approved and this one 
should not be automatic as objectors were not able to be represented and 
share their concerns.  A request to re-consider was made in view of habitat, 
flooding and traffic 

  
The agent for the applicant was also present at the meeting and addressed the 
Panel with the following points. 
  
He acknowledged the representations made and stated that points 8, 10 and 14 
relating to loss of the garden for future occupants, loss of view and the ownership 
of half of the rear lane were not planning considerations. 
  
Points 2 and 11 relating to digging up for new drainage and disruption and noise 
from construction traffic would only be temporary and short term. 
  
In relation to the rule regarding 25% angle, he again confirmed that the windows 
to the east and north elevations would be fixed and fitted with obscure glass. 
  
The trees and hedges could be kept along with new bird and bat boxes.  The 
application design was compliant with EN2 or the core strategy policies relating to 
biodiversity and geodiversity with an appropriate design and use of materials.  
The overhead communications cables could be relocated and the previous 
planning approval had lapsed.  There would need to have been significant 
changes in planning regulations to justify a refusal and all conditions proposed by 
Planning were acceptable and understood.  He also stated that a later start to the 
working day would not be an issue. 

  
Members were then given the opportunity to comment and ask questions.  The 
details of which and the responses given are as below. 
  
     Concern about flooding 
     A Member queried that since the original application was approved climate 

change and flooding were more relevant whether the legislation used was still 
sufficient and had these been further explored since.  The Legal Officer 
present stated that these were technical matters and due regard should be 
given to the views of experts.  Officers further advised that recent climate 



 
5 

change was accounted for.  
     Members sought assurances that any information and or images presented 

were up to date.  Officers advised that they were intended to provide a 
snapshot and not to lead or influence Members in any way. 

     A Member commented that the loss of the garden was detrimental but was not 
sufficient to refuse as it did not meet current tests, however he remained 
reluctant to support approval.  He also added that he would like the inclusion of 
a condition to control operating hours 

     A Member asked about the flooding problems and where they were addressed 
in the technical report and also asked why there was a condition proposed for 
details of a drainage scheme if there were no concerns.  If flood risk was 
deemed not substantial, how could a professional assessment be made.  
Officers advised that there was no requirement to show drainage schemes up 
front and that resolving flooding issues beyond the boundary of the 
development were not the responsibility of the applicant. 

  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 
Strategic Director, Place’ technical report with the additional condition set 
out below. 
  
10. That work does not commence on site until after 9am due to pedestrian 
use of the adjacent lane. 
  
  
1.          Builders Yard adjacent to 9 Back Heights Road, Thornton, Bradford 

Thornton and Allerton 
  

This was a full application that sought permission for the demolition of commercial 
buildings, construction of a detached dwelling and associated works at the above 
location.  The report provided details of the site’s history and current structures.  It 
also listed the relevant site history in relation to planning applications. 
  
The application was advertised in accordance with usual procedures and have 
received 8 representations objecting to the proposal.  A summary of reasons was 
provided for Member information.  As part of their presentation, Officers explained 
the four main key differences relating to the application under consideration in 
contrast to a previous application in 2016.  These consisted of a change in green 
belt planning policy in 2018, design, highways considerations and sustainability.  
Previous schemes were deemed too large and not in keeping.  Members were 
provided with site plans and photographs showing the application site and 
immediate surrounding roads and properties. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to comment and ask questions, the 
details of which and the responses given are as below.  
  
A Member asked if it would be possible to retain the trees on site as these would 
provide shielding.  Officers advised that landscaping was addressed in conditions 
3 and 4 in their report.  They also stated that the trees did not meet the 
requirements to be given a TPO. 



 
6 

  
A member raised the issue of residential amenity and what it meant for this 
application.  Officers referred Members to a photograph of a window in the side 
elevation of an adjacent property which was close to the boundary.  The 
neighbours’ boundary fencing already impacted the visual amenity from this 
window, so it was not deemed to have a harmful effect.          
  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 
Strategic Director, Place’ technical report. 
  
  
3. 122 Bradford Road, Clayton, Bradford        

Clayton and Fairweather Green 
  

Extension to side, hip to gable roof with front and rear dormers to existing 
dwelling.  Construction of 3 No dwellings in the side garden with extended 
dropped kerb on Crestville Road at the above site. 
  
No resolution was passed on this item as the application was withdrawn 
prior to the meeting. 
  
  
4.          89 Tong Lane, Bradford                                                Tong 
  
The application under consideration sought permission for the demolition of an 
existing rear extension and side conservatory along with the construction of a 2-
storey extension to the rear and single storey extension to the side.  The 
application also included the replacement of a cesspit with a new septic plant with 
soakaway and a new access drive to the above address.        
  
The site consisted of 1 of a pair of semi-detached houses within the Tong Valley 
Landscape Character Area in an open area of green land and farmlands 
constructed of stone with stone slate roof tiles. 
  
The report previously circulated contained site planning history as well as a 
summary of representations received.  The application was advertised in the 
usual way and all fourteen representations were in favour of approval.  Officers 
presented details of the proposal including photographs of the existing dwelling.  
The main considerations related to its location within the green belt and the fact 
that the increase in size would exceed the 30% limit usually adhered to. 
  
There was a discussion in relation to the accuracy of calculations in reaching this 
conclusion as the applicants presented evidence in the form of site maps which 
were not the same as used by Planning Officers when considering structures 
previously located on the site.  This gave rise to an increase in the volume of the 
property to 56% depending on which site map was the correct one to use as a 
benchmark. 
  
Their concerns related to the impact on openness being lost as there would be 



 
7 

visibility from the highway.  Officers also objected to the size of the windows 
proposed in the application and judged them to be visually intrusive. 
  
The agent for the applicant was present and addressed the Panel members to 
further clarify the issue with the publication of the differing site maps used to 
calculate the appropriate property volumes as the version they had used 
presented a 35% increase in volume rather than the 56% assessed by Planning 
Officers.  He further stated that despite submitting site maps, these had not been 
considered.  The proposal would deliver a more sustainable property as it was not 
energy efficient in its current, leaky state.  The development would include new 
insulated external walls, triple glazing, under floor heating and an air source heat 
pump as well as re-utilising stone from within the property as part of the 
construction. 
  
The adjoining neighbour was also present at the meeting and addressed the 
Panel to demonstrate his support for the proposal stating that he had been 
included in the scope and design and was informed when any changes were 
proposed.  It would not impact his property or amenity, was in keeping with the 
rest of the village and stated that the applicants had tried to do everything 
correctly, evidenced with facts.  The rear of the property faced open fields and 
there would be no impact on anyone at all.  He also made some personal 
observations that the applicants were longer term residents who were actively 
involved with the village community. 
  
A Ward Councillor was present at the meeting to support the applicants and 
addressed the Panel stating that he had requested the application be determined 
by the Panel for 2 reasons which were that the development was in the green belt 
and the harm to the character of the property.  He then stated that he had 
campaigned to keep spaces open and prevent urban sprawl, but the application 
had no impact on openness.  He then referred to previous developments, 
including Tong Garden Centre and Jacknell Farm, which saw a former farm 
building being approved for the addition of a swimming pool.  These were both 
considerable larger than the application under consideration. 
  
This application constituted a reasonable exception as it was a modest extension 
and would not be particularly visible from the road and it was in keeping with 
some previous developments in the area.  He also asked Members to consider 
the environmental impact as the home would be future-proofed and the applicants 
had tried to do the right thing and reduce their carbon footprint and discretion 
should be applied to the green belt rules. 
  
Planning Officers were then given the opportunity to respond to the points raised 
and acknowledged the discrepancies and noted the lack of details of size and use 
of some structures previously within the property boundary.  The limit of 30% 
mass increase was a guide but the visual element of the proposal was distinct.   
  
Members were also given the opportunity to ask further questions and comment.  
The details of these and the responses given are as below. 
  
A Member noted that the side extension was not set back and there was a 
discussion relating to the outbuildings on the applicants’ map and the map used 
by Planning when calculating the area of the property. 



 
8 

  
The application would provide a new layout with only fields to the rear and the 
main issue Officers still had was the corner, as they considered it disproportionate 
and presented visual harm. 
  
A member asked if Officers had discussed how it could be more acceptable with 
the applicants and was advised that there had been a lot of communications 
between them.  They stated that the issues were site specific as it had been 
assessed on its own merits.  Another main issue was the size of the proposed 
rear windows.  Officers were asked why and whether the property was in a 
conservation area.  Officers stated that the issue was the impact on green belt but 
that the property was not in a conservation area. 
  
A Member asked if there were any family circumstances which would also 
mitigate for the applicants. 
  
Members then had a brief discussion regarding the merits of permitting or 
refusing the application as their views differed in terms of the impact.  A Member 
did comment on the commendable conduct of the applicants and that the 
circumstances justified permitting the application and the scale was not in breach. 
  
Other comments were: 
  

       Not deemed as excessive 
       Extension should not be disproportionate to the host dwelling 
       30% rule was LA guidance 
       No significant departure from host property design 
       Design was a subjective matter 

  
Resolved –  
  
That the application be approved.   
  
Reason 
  
Members determined that the proposed extension was not a 
disproportionate addition to the original building and did not, therefore, 
represent inappropriate development in the green belt. 
  
'The design of the extension was acceptable and replaced existing 
additions to the dwelling. The screening caused by the hedge to the front of 
the site and the limited visibility of the rear elevation mean that the 
proposed extension would not be particularly prominent and would not 
harm the appearance of the dwelling or its contribution to the amenity of the 
wider area. 
   

18.   MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 
 
Members were asked to consider other matters which were set out in Document 
“F” relating to miscellaneous items: 
  
Resolved –  



 
9 

  
That the requests for Enforcement/Prosecution Action and the decisions 
made by the Secretary of State as set out in Document “F” be noted. 
  
To be actioned by - Strategic Director, Place 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Area Planning Panel (Bradford). 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


